Changes in Present Value of Obligations   -   -

Current Service Cost 110.66  107.14  89.72  101.06

Interest Cost  7.48  23.14  6.03  16.54

Actuarial Loss / (Gain) 255.28  76.98  109.44  49.95

Past Service Cost -   -   -   -

Settlements (237.04) (89.67) (684.92) (84.16)

Short Term Compensated Absence Liability -   -   -   -

Net Present Value of Obligations at the
end of the year

233.02   364.55

96.64   246.96

Present Value of Obligations - Current 76.06  23.54  63.89  23.54

Present Value of Obligations  - Non - Current 156.96  341.01  32.75  223.42

Actuarial assumptions
a)   Mortality IALM 2012-14 (ultimate)

b)   Discounting rate – 7.19% Previous year 7.21 %
d)   Expected average remaining working lives of employees–11.60 Years (PY 11.44 Years)

e)   Rate of escalation in salary – 10%

Sensitivity Analysis:
Sensitivity to significant actuarial assumptions is computed by varying one actuarial assumption used for the
valuation of the defined benefit obligation by one percentage, keeping all other actuarial assumptions constant.

Gratuity

 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 March 31, 2022
 1% Increase 1% decrease 1% Increase 1% decrease

Effect of 1% change in assumed
discount rate  1228.87 1478.78 895.26 1050.95

Effect of 1% change in assumed
salary rate  1456.57 1241 1044.93 898.78

Effect of 1% change in assumed
attrition rate 772.73 767.11 772.73 767.11

Leave Encashment

 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2023 March 31, 2022 March 31, 2022
 1% Increase 1% decrease 1% Increase 1% decrease

Effect of 1% change in assumed
discount rate  398.05 492.41 304.04 366.35

Effect of 1% change in assumed

salary rate  489.92 399.22 365.56 304.21

Effect of 1% change in assumed
attrition rate 255.81 253.69 255.81 253.69

206

38. Income Tax Expense:
Income Tax recognised in the
statement of Profit and Loss

For the year ended
31.03.2023

For the year ended
31.03.2022

Current Tax

(i) In rescpect of Current Year   1,579.40   3,973.42

 MAT Credit entitlement adjusted   (142.91)   -

(ii) In respect of Previous Year   842.33   170.59

Total Current Tax 2278.82 4144.01
Deferred Tax

(i) In rescpect of Current Year   2,326.75   986.77

Total Deferred Tax   2,326.75   986.77
Total Tax Expense   4,605.57   5,130.78

39.  Financial Instruments- Fair Values and Risk Management
a. Financial Instruments by Categories

The following tables show the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities by

categories. It does not include fair value information for financial assets and financial liabilities not measured at

fair value if the carrying amount is a reasonable approximation of fair value.

Amount (Rs. In Lakhs) as of March 31, 2023

Particulars Cost Financial
assets/

liabilities at
FVTPL

Financial
assets/liabilities

at fair value
through OCI

Total